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DEPARTMENT OF Internal Medicine, Neurology Section 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

NOTE: TO BE SUBMITTED TYPEWRITTEN 

NAME: Rafael J. López Baquero 
 

400 Franklin D Roosevelt Ave. 
OFFICE ADDRESS: Suite 402 

1 

PO Box 370330 
HOME ADDRESS:  San Juan, PR 

EMAIL (UPR): rafael.lopez@upr.edu TELEPHONE (home): n/a 

EMAIL (other):  
W: 787-767-2248 

TELEPHONE (office):  

EDUCATION AND DEGREES (Chronological order) 

COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY DEGREE YEAR OF GRADUATION 

1. 

UPR-Cayey 

B.S. Biology 
2005 

2.   

3.   

4.   

GRADUATE TRAINING 

(NAME OF INSTITUTION) 
 

DEGREE SPECIALTY 
YEAR OF 

GRADUATION 

1. UPR-MSC M.D.   2009 

2.     

INTERNSHIP - IF APPLIES (Institutions and dates) 
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 INSTITUTION DATE 

I. University District Hospital 
07/01/09-06/30/10 

2.   

3.   

4.   

RESIDENCY, FELLOWSHIP OR OTHER POSTGRADUATES TRAINING - IF APPLIES 

(Institutions and dates) 

TYPE OF TRAINING NSTITUTION DATE AREA OF STUDY 

1. Residency UPR-MSC 07/01/10-06/30/13  Neurology 

2. Fellowship 
UCLA 

07/01/13-06/30/14  Clinical 

Neurophysiology 

3. Fellowship UCLA, West LA VBA 07/01/14-06/30/15  Epilepsy 

MENTION SPECIALTY OR SUBSPECIALTY IN YOUR PROFESSION 
(If more than one, add them to list) 

1. SPECIALTY: Neurology 

2. SUBSPECIALTY: Clinical Neurophysiology, Epilepsy 

LICENSES TO PRACTICE PROFESSION - IF APPLIES (Places, dates and number) 

NAME OF INSTITUTION CONFERING 

LICENSE/COUNTRY 
LICENSE NUMBER DATE 

1. JLDM; Puerto Rico 18884 10/2014-present 

2.   

3.   

MILITARY SERVICE - IF APPLIES (Type of experience and dates) 

EXPERIENCE DATES 

1.  

2.  
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3.  

4.  

  

PROFESSIONAL BOARD CERTIFICATION BY SPECIALTY AND SUBSPECIALTY - IF APPLIES 

HOSPITAL  DATES 

1. Hospital HIMA-San Pablo Caguas, PR 07/2015-present 

2. Hospital Centro Médico Menonita Cayey, PR 06/2017-present 
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(Include dates) 

BOARD DATE DONATION DATE 

1. ABPN Neurology 09/2013 09/2023 

2. ABPN Clinical Neurophysiology 10/2014 10/2024 

3. ABPN Epilepsy 10/2016 10/2026 

SPECIALTY COLLEGES (Includes dates of election or appointment) 

COLLEGES DATE OF ELECTION 

1.  

2.  

3.  

HOSPITAL AFFILIATION - IF APPLIES (Nature and dates) n/a  

 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

EMPLOYER POSITION HELD DATES 

1.Hospital Centro Médico Menonita (Cayey) Faculty; Neurologist 06/2017 -present 

2.Grupo Neurológico Clínica Las 

Américas 
Private Practice; Neurologist 02/201 

3.Hospitat HIMA-San Pablo (Caguas) Faculty, Neurologist 07/2015-present 

4.   

5.   

6.   

7.   

8.   

9.   

3.   
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ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS (Include all appointments ever held) 

 INSTITUTION DATES 

l. Epilepsy Clinical Instructor West LA VHA (LA, California) 07/01/2014-06/30/2015 

   

3.   

4.   

OTHERS APPOINTMENTS (Administrative, Consultative, Others) 

TITLE DATE 

1.  

2.  

3.  

HONORS AND AWARDS (Include dates) 

HONORS / AWARDS DATES 

1. Fellow Teaching Award (UCLA-LA California) 
06/2014 

2. Neurology Chief Resident (UPR-MSC) 
07/01/13-6/30/14 

3. Academic Excellence Award (UPR-MSC) 
06/2009 

MEMBERSHIP IN PROFESSIONAL OR SCIENTIFIC SOCIETIES 

(Include leadership appointments or positions held) 

MEMBERSHIP LEADERSHIP / POSITION HELD DATES 

1. American Epilepsy Society Member 
06/2012-present 

2. Academia Puertorriqueña de 

Neurologia Member 

07/2016-present 

3. American Academy of Neurology Member 07/2010-present 
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4.   

TEACHING EXTERIENCES 

TEACHING EXPERIENCES 
SUPERVISOR 

POSITIONS HELD 

CATEGORY 
(undergraduate, graduate, 

clinical, others) 
DATES 

1. Epilepsy Clinical instructor James Chen MD, PhD Clinical instructor 
07/01/2014 
06/30/2015 

2.    

    

4.    

    

6.    

7.    
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RESEARCH  EXPERIENCES (Describe and include the title and year of investigation conducted) 

RESEARCH EXPERIENCES SUBSIDED (by whom) DATES PUBLISHED 

1. Diagnostic Yield of Outpatient 

Routine and Extended Video-

EEG WLA LA VHA (LA, California) 12/2015 

Poster at 2015 AES 

National Meeting 

2. Isolated Ectal Tachyarrhtymia in a 

Pa ient Presentina with S nco WLA LA VHA LA, California 01/2014 

Poster at 2014 ACNS 

National Meeting 

EEG Misinterpretation and 
3. 

Misdiagnosis of Epilepsy in PNES UPR-MSC  PR) 12/2012 

Poster at 2012 AES 

National Meeting 

4. CSF Hypocretin 1/2 Levels in HIV 

Sero positive Patients with Insomnia UPR-MSC SJ. PR 03/2013 

Poster at 2013 AAN 

National Meeting 

Cystic GBM Following Cells 
Implant into Retina for Retinitis 
Pigmentosa UPR-MSC SJ PR 05/2011 

Poster at 2011 

UPRMSC Research 

Forum 

Biomolecular Long-Term 
Memory Consolidation on CTA 
Rats UPR-Cayey (Cayey, PR) 10/2003 

Poster 2003 ACE 

Annual Meeting 

7.    

8.    

9.    

POSTGRADUATE OR GRADUATE COURSES, SEMINARS AND WORKSHOPS ATTENDED IN 

THE LAST FIVE YEARS (Title, place and dates) 

TITLE PLACE DATE 

Academia Puertorriqueña de Neurología Congress 

Headaches-Practical Experts Perspectives 
 

04/09/2016 

33ra Conferencia de Epilepsia del Caribe 
 09/17/2016 

32da Conferencia de Epilepsia del Caribe 
 09/1 5/201 5 

4.   

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES (Community activities, special interests, talents, slälls and hobbies) 

1. interest: Psychosocial aspects of Epilepsy 

2. Interest: Epilepsy Diagnostic Tools 

3. 

4. 
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PARTICIPATION IN SPECIAL COMMITTEES, BOARDS, ACADEMIC SENATE, ADVISORY COUNCIL OR OTHER 

- IN UPR, OTHER ACADEMIC INSTITUTIONS, IN PUERTO RICO OR ABROAD, IN THE LAST FIVE YEARS 

(Names and dates) 

NAME DATES 

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

PARTICIPATION IN NATIONAL OR INTERNATIONAL SCIENTIFIC MEETING OR SPECIAL 

LECTURES DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS 

MEETING TITLE PLACE HELD DATE 
PRESENTOR 

(yes or no) 

Jornadas 
1  

• Neurológicas 

EEG monitoring in the 

ICU setting SJ, PR 08/26-28/2016 Yes 

2. American Epilepsy 

Society 

2016 AES 
Annual Meeting Houston, TX 12/2-6/2016 No 

3. American Epilepsy 

Society 

2015 AES 
Annual Meeting Philadelphia, PA 12/4-8/2015 

 

American Clinical 

4 

• Neurophysiology Society  

2015 ACNS 

Annual Meeting 

Houston, TX 

02/3-5/2015 No 

5.     

6.     

7.     

LEARNING RESOURCES AUTHORED OF CO-AUTHORED 

(Video, tapes, movies, self-study units, others) 

TITLE DATES 

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

6.  
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8.  

9.  

THESIS AND SPECIAL REPORTS 

TITLE DATES 

Chapter author: Psychosocial Aspects of Epilepsy in: Zulfi Haneef M. D. and 
Atul 1. 

Maheshwarj M. D. A Consice Manual for Epileps . 2nd Edition. March 2016. 

 

2.  

3.  

BIBLIOGRAPHY 
(Please include all your publications specifying authors, titles, journal, volume, pages and 

year) 

 

PLEASE LIST BOOKS FIRST, THEN FULL ARTICLES AND LAST, THE ABSTRACTS 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

PARTICIPATION IN PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, GRANTS, CONTRACTS 

TITLE OF PROJECT POSITION HELD DATE SOURCE 

AMOUNT OF 

FUNDING 

(if known) 

1.     

2.     
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3.     

4.     

5.     

6.     

7.     

LANGUAGES (Includes native language, other and level of command) 

Indicates level with number: 

 1 - Good 2 - Fair 3 - A little 4 - Not at all 

  

LANGUAGE SPEAKING WRITING COMPREHENSION 

SPANISH 1 1  

ENGLISH 1 1  

OTHER    

OTHER    

OTHER    

REFERENCES (List name, address and email of three persons who have knowledge of your qualifications) 

 NAME ADDRESS EMAIL 

 Gishlane Alfonso, MD 400 Franklin D Roosvelt, Suite 402 

Hato Rey, PR 00918 gishalfonso@yahoo.com 

 
Ignacio Pita, MD 

101 Ave San Patricio Ste 1270 

Guaynabo, PR 00968 ipitagarcia@yahoo.com 

 Javier Chapa, MD 
Centro Internacional de Mercadeo 

Torre l, St 311 Can 165; Guaynabo. PR 

00968 
javierchapa70@hotmail.com 

10 

COMMAND  
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DECLARATION 

I hereby declare that the facts set forth on this Curriculum Vitae are true and 

complete to the best of my knowledge and by no means had been made an act of deceiving 

or misrepresenting. 

You are hereby authorized to make any investigation of my personal history. 

  DATE 

 


