UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MEDICAL SCIENCES CAMPUS

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF Internal Medicine, Neurology Section

CURRICULUM VITAE

NOTE: TO BE SUBMITTED TYPEWRITTEN

NAME: Rafael J. López Baquero		
400 Franklin D Roosevelt Ave.	PO Box 370330	
OFFICE ADDRESS: Suite 402	HOME ADDRESS: San Juan, PR	
1		
EMAIL (UPR): rafael.lopez@upr.edu	TELEPHONE (home): n/a	
		W: 787-767-2248
EMAIL (other):	TELEPHONE (office):	

EDUCATION AND DEGREES (Chronological order)

EDUCATION AND DEGREES (C	Inonologi	cai oraci)			
COLLEGE OR UNIVERSIT	ГΥ	DE	EGREE	YE	AR OF GRADUATION
1. UPR-Cayey		B.S. Biolo	ogy	200	05
2.					
3.					
4.					
GRADUATE TRAINING (NAME OF INSTITUTION)	DEG	GREE	SPECIALT	Y	YEAR OF GRADUATION
1. UPR-MSC	M.D.				2009
	1				

INTERNSHIP - IF APPLIES (Institutions and dates)

INSTITUTION	DATE
I. University District Hospital	07/01/09-06/30/10
2.	
3.	
4.	

RESIDENCY, FELLOWSHIP OR OTHER POSTGRADUATES TRAINING - IF APPLIES (Institutions and dates)

TYPE OF TRAINING	NSTITUTION	DATE	AREA OF STUDY
1. Residency	UPR-MSC	07/01/10-06/30/13	Neurology
2. Fellowship	UCLA	07/01/13-06/30/14	Clinical Neurophysiology
3. Fellowship	UCLA, West LA VBA	07/01/14-06/30/15	Epilepsy

MENTION SPECIALTY OR SUBSPECIALTY IN YOUR PROFESSION

(If more than one, add them to list)

1. SPECIALTY: Neurology

2. SUBSPECIALTY: Clinical Neurophysiology, Epilepsy

LICENSES TO PRACTICE PROFESSION - IF APPLIES (Places, dates and number)

NAME OF INSTITUTION CONFERING LICENSE/COUNTRY	LICENSE NUMBER	DATE
1. JLDM; Puerto Rico	18884	10/2014-present
2.		
3.		

MILITARY SERVICE - IF APPLIES (Type of experience and dates)

EXPERIENCE	DATES
1.	
2.	

3.	
4.	

PROFESSIONAL BOARD CERTIFICATION BY SPECIALTY AND SUBSPECIALTY - IF APPLIES

HOSPITAL		DATES
1. Hospital HIMA-San Pablo	Caguas, PR	07/2015-present
2. Hospital Centro Médico Menonita	Cayey, PR	06/2017-present

3.	

(Include dates)

BOARD	DATE	DONATION DATE
1. ABPN Neurology	09/2013	09/2023
2. ABPN Clinical Neurophysiology	10/2014	10/2024
3. ABPN Epilepsy	10/2016	10/2026

SPECIALTY COLLEGES (Includes dates of election or appointment)

COLLEGES	DATE OF ELECTION
1.	
2.	
3.	

HOSPITAL AFFILIATION - IF APPLIES (Nature and dates) n/a

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

EMPLOYER	POSITION HELD	DATES
1.Hospital Centro Médico Menonita (Cayey)	Faculty; Neurologist	06/2017 -present
2.Grupo Neurológico Clínica Las Américas	Private Practice; Neurologist	02/201
3.Hospitat HIMA-San Pablo (Caguas)	Faculty, Neurologist	07/2015-present
4.		
5.		
6.		
7.		
8.		
9.		

ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS (Include all appointments ever held)

	INSTITUTION	DATES
I. Epilepsy Clinical Instructor	West LA VHA (LA, California)	07/01/2014-06/30/2015
3.		
4.		

OTHERS APPOINTMENTS (Administrative, Consultative, Others)

TITLE	DATE
1.	
2.	
3.	

HONORS AND AWARDS (Include dates)

HONORS / AWARDS	DATES
Fellow Teaching Award (UCLA-LA California)	06/2014
2. Neurology Chief Resident (UPR-MSC)	07/01/13-6/30/14
3. Academic Excellence Award (UPR-MSC)	06/2009

MEMBERSHIP IN PROFESSIONAL OR SCIENTIFIC SOCIETIES

(Include leadership appointments or positions held)

MEMBERSHIP	LEADERSHIP / POSITION HELD	DATES
1. American Epilepsy Society	Member	06/2012-present
Academia Puertorriqueña de Neurologia	Member	07/2016-present
3. American Academy of Neurology	Member	07/2010-present

RCM FORMAT - CURRICULUM VITAE

$\perp \Delta$	
1.	

TEACHING EXTERIENCES

TEACHING EXPERIENCES	SUPERVISOR POSITIONS HELD	CATEGORY (undergraduate, graduate, clinical, others)	DATES
Epilepsy Clinical instructor	James Chen MD, PhD	Clinical instructor	07/01/2014 06/30/2015
	James Chen Wib, 1 hb	Chinical histractor	00/30/2013
2.			
4.			
6.			
7.			

RESEARCH EXPERIENCES (Describe and include the title and year of investigation conducted)

RESEARCH EXPERIENCES	SUBSIDED (by whom)	DATES	PUBLISHED
Diagnostic Yield of Outpatient Routine and Extended Video-			Poster at 2015 AES National Meeting
EEG	WLA LA VHA (LA, California)	12/2015	
2. Isolated Ectal Tachyarrhtymia in a Pa ient Presentina with S nco	WLA LA VHA LA, California	01/2014	Poster at 2014 ACNS National Meeting
EEG Misinterpretation and 3. Misdiagnosis of Epilepsy in PNES	UPR-MSC PR)	12/2012	Poster at 2012 AES National Meeting
4. CSF Hypocretin 1/2 Levels in HIV Sero positive Patients with Insomnia	UPR-MSC SJ. PR	03/2013	Poster at 2013 AAN National Meeting
Cystic GBM Following Cells Implant into Retina for Retinitis Pigmentosa	UPR-MSC SJ PR	05/2011	Poster at 2011 UPRMSC Research Forum
Biomolecular Long-Term Memory Consolidation on CTA Rats	UPR-Cayey (Cayey, PR)	10/2003	Poster 2003 ACE Annual Meeting
7.			
8.			
9.			

POSTGRADUATE OR GRADUATE COURSES, SEMINARS AND WORKSHOPS ATTENDED IN THE LAST FIVE YEARS (Title, place and dates)

TITLE	PLACE	DATE
Academia Puertorriqueña de Neurología Congress Headaches-Practical Experts Perspectives		04/09/2016
33ra Conferencia de Epilepsia del Caribe		09/17/2016
32da Conferencia de Epilepsia del Caribe		09/1 5/201 5
4.		

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES (Community activities, special interests, talents, slälls and hobbies)

1. interest: Psychosocial aspects of Epilepsy

2. Interest: Epilepsy Diagnostic Tools

3.

4.

RCM FORMAT - CURRICULUM VITAE

PARTICIPATION IN SPECIAL COMMITTEES, BOARDS, ACADEMIC SENATE, ADVISORY COUNCIL OR OTHER - IN UPR, OTHER ACADEMIC INSTITUTIONS, IN PUERTO RICO OR ABROAD, IN THE LAST FIVE YEARS (Names and dates)

NAME	DATES
1.	
2.	
3.	
4.	

PARTICIPATION IN NATIONAL OR INTERNATIONAL SCIENTIFIC MEETING OR SPECIAL LECTURES DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS

MEETING	TITLE	PLACE HELD	DATE	PRESENTOR (yes or no)
Jornadas 1 • Neurológicas	EEG monitoring in the ICU setting	SJ, PR	08/26-28/2016	Yes
2. American Epilepsy Society	2016 AES Annual Meeting	Houston, TX	12/2-6/2016	No
3. American Epilepsy Society	2015 AES Annual Meeting	Philadelphia, PA	12/4-8/2015	
American Clinical 4 • Neurophysiology Society	2015 ACNS Annual Meeting	Houston, TX	02/3-5/2015	No
5.				
6.				
7.				

LEARNING RESOURCES AUTHORED OF CO-AUTHORED

(Video, tapes, movies, self-study units, others)

DATES

8.	
9.	
HESIS AND SPECIAL REPORTS	
TITLE	DATES
Chapter author: Psychosocial Aspects of Epilepsy in: Zulfi Haneef M. D Atul 1.	. and
Maheshwarj M. D. A Consice Manual for Epileps . 2nd Edition. March 2016. 2.	
3.	
Please include all your publications specifying authors, titles,	journal, volume, pages and
Please include all your publications specifying authors, titles,	
Moe, G.K., Abildskow, J.A., and Mendez, C. An E Conduction, Amer Heart J 67; 338, 1974.	
Example: Moe, G.K., Abildskow, J.A., and Mendez, C. An E Conduction, Amer Heart J 67; 338, 1974. EASE LIST BOOKS FIRST, THEN FULL ARTICLES AND LAST, THE ABSTRACTS	
Example: Moe, G.K., Abildskow, J.A., and Mendez, C. An E Conduction, Amer Heart J 67; 338, 1974. LEASE LIST BOOKS FIRST, THEN FULL ARTICLES AND LAST, THE ABSTRACTS 1.	
Example: Moe, G.K., Abildskow, J.A., and Mendez, C. An E Conduction, Amer Heart J 67; 338, 1974. LEASE LIST BOOKS FIRST, THEN FULL ARTICLES AND LAST, THE ABSTRACTS 1. 2.	
Example: Moe, G.K., Abildskow, J.A., and Mendez, C. An E Conduction, Amer Heart J 67; 338, 1974. LEASE LIST BOOKS FIRST, THEN FULL ARTICLES AND LAST, THE ABSTRACTS 1. 2. 3.	

PARTICIPATION IN PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, GRANTS, CONTRACTS						
	TITLE OF PROJECT	POSITION HELD	DATE	SOURCE	AMOUNT OF FUNDING (if known)	
1.						
2.						

RCM FORMAT - CURRICULUM VITAE

3.		
4.		
5.		
6.		
7.		

LANGUAGES (Includes native language, other and level of command)

Indicates level with number:

>1 - Good 2 - Fair 3 - A little 4 - Not at all

V\$350.51	COMMAND) OF LANGUAGES				
LANGUAGE	SPEAKING	WRITING	COMPREHENSION		
SPANISH	1	1			
ENGLISH	1	1			
OTHER					
OTHER					
OTHER					

REFERENCES (List name, address and email of three persons who have knowledge of your qualifications)

NAME	ADDRESS	EMAIL
Gishlane Alfonso, MD	400 Franklin D Roosvelt, Suite 402 Hato Rey, PR 00918	gishalfonso@yahoo.com
Ignacio Pita, MD	101 Ave San Patricio Ste 1270 Guaynabo, PR 00968	ipitagarcia@yahoo.com
Javier Chapa, MD	Centro Internacional de Mercadeo Torre I, St 311 Can 165; Guaynabo. PR 00968	javierchapa 70@hotmail.com

I hereby declare that the facts set forth on this Curriculum Vitae are true and complete to the best of my knowledge and by no means had been made an act of deceiving or misrepresenting.

You are hereby authorized to make any investigation of my personal history.

DATE

Approved for Administrative Board in its regular meeting on August 25, 2015 and is stated on the Certification Number 02, 2015-16, JA-RCM.

NBJ/NJAS/ynr